



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 6250/2023& CRL.M.A. 23404/2023, CRL.M.A.
23405/2023, CRL.M.A. 2033/2024

ANIL KUMAR JAISWALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshya
Parasher, Ms. Bhumika Yadav, Mr.
Rishabh Sharma & Mr. Sankalp
Malik, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE THR ITS
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal with Mr. Aditya
Shukla, Ms. Shivani Yadav & Mr.
Nishu Dagar, Advs. for-1 to 4.
Mr. Ravi Sharma, SPP with Mr.
Swapnil, Mr. Ishann Bhardwaj, Mr.
Sagar & Ms. Madhulika Sharma,
Advs. for CBI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
30.01.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. At the request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner, on the ground that the main counsel who has to argue this matter is unavailable today, the hearing of the present petition is adjourned.
3. A perusal of the record would reflect that the present petition was listed for hearing for the first time on 29.08.2023 and time was sought to address arguments *qua* maintainability of the present petition. Thereafter, the order sheet reflects that the matter has been adjourned several times at the request



of the petitioner.

4. In these circumstances, the matter is adjourned, subject to the cost of Rs. 25,000/- being imposed. The aforesaid amount is to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee ('DHCLSC') before the next date of hearing.

5. Renotify on 24.07.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 30, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any