



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6250/2023**

ANIL KUMAR JAISWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Mr. Lakshya Parasher, Ms. Bhumika Yadav, Mr. Rishabh Sharma & Mr. Sankalp Malik, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE THR ITS
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N Goyal and Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Advocate for R-1 to 4. Mr. Ravi Sharma, SPP with Mr. Swapnil, Mr. Ishann Bhardwaj, Mr. Sagar & Ms. Madhulika Sharma, Advs. for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

%

24.07.2025

On joint request, list on 18.09.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

JULY 24, 2025/akc